

No. 22-1246

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

EDISON ELECTRIC INSTITUTE; NORTHWESTERN  
CORPORATION D/B/A NORTHWESTERN ENERGY,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO  
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

Janet M. Schroer  
HART WAGNER LLP  
1000 SW Broadway,  
20th Floor  
Portland, OR 97205  
503-222-4499  
jms@hartwagner.com

Gregory M. Adams  
RICHARDSON ADAMS, PLLC  
515 N. 27th Street,  
Boise, Idaho 83702

*Counsel for NewSun Energy  
LLC*

Robert M. Loeb  
*Counsel of Record*  
Adam Wenner  
Jeremy R. Peterman  
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &  
SUTCLIFFE LLP  
1152 15th Street NW  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 339-8400  
rloeb@orrick.com

*Counsel for Broadview  
Solar LLC*

*Counsel for Respondents*

---

## ADDITIONAL COUNSEL

Fred A. Rowley Jr.  
John B. Kenney  
WILSON SONSINI  
GOODRICH & ROSATI, PC  
633 W. 5th Street  
Los Angeles, CA 90071  
(323) 210-2902  
fred.rowley@wsgr.com

*Counsel for Respondent Solar  
Energy Industries Association*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
Congress Enacts PURPA To Encourage Renewable Energy Generation.....	3
The Commission Reads “Power Production Capacity” To Mean A Facility’s Capacity To Produce Power For Output To The Grid. ....	4
Solar Panels Generate DC Power, Which Inverters Must Convert To AC Power For A Facility To Produce Power For The Electric Grid.....	5
The Broadview Solar Facility Can Produce No More Than 80 Megawatts Of AC Power For The Grid. ....	7
The Commission Certifies The Broadview Facility As A Qualifying Small Power Production Facility Because It Has A Power Production Capacity Of No More Than 80 Megawatts. ....	9
The D.C. Circuit Affirms. ....	10
REASONS TO DENY CERTIORARI .....	13

I. Petitioners Present No Certworthy Question About The Meaning Of “Power Production Capacity.” .....	13
A. Petitioners identify no substantial basis to support the need for review of the statutory issue presented.....	13
B. PURPA’s text and structure unambiguously speaks to the “power production capacity” of the facility. ....	16
II. Petitioners’ Complaints About How <i>Chevron</i> Was Applied Do Not Warrant Review. ....	24
III. This Court Should Not Hold The Petition For <i>Loper Bright</i> . ....	28
CONCLUSION.....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Bell Atl. Tel. Companies v. F.C.C.</i> , 131 F.3d 1044 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	25
<i>Bloate v. U.S.</i> , 559 U.S. 196 (2010).....	21
<i>Cent. Iowa Power Co-op. v. FERC</i> , 606 F.2d 1156 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	19
<i>Citizens for Resp. &amp; Ethics in Washington v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 971 F.3d 340 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	25
<i>Connecticut Dep’t of Pub. Util. Control v. FERC</i> , 569 F.3d 477 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	18
<i>D.C. v. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 819 F.3d 444 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	25
<i>Eagle Pharms., Inc. v. Azar</i> , 952 F.3d 323 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	25
<i>FERC v. Mississippi</i> , 456 U.S. 742 (1982).....	3, 11
<i>GMS Mine Repair v. Fed. Mine Safety &amp; Health Rev. Comm’n</i> , 72 F.4th 1314 (D.C. Cir. 2023) .....	25

<i>Home Depot USA, Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1743 (2019).....	18
<i>Humane Soc’y of United States v. Zinke</i> , 865 F.3d 585 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	25
<i>KeyspanRavenswood, LLC v. FERC</i> , 474 F.3d 804 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	25
<i>Loper Bright Enterprises, Inc. v. Raimondo</i> , 45 F.4th 359 (D.C. Cir. 2022) .....	29
<i>New England Power Co. v. FERC</i> , 571 F.2d 1213 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	23
<i>New England Power Generators Ass’n v. FERC</i> , 757 F.3d 283 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	18
<i>Nw. Corp. v. FERC</i> , 884 F.3d 1176 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	17
<i>Occidental Geothermal, Inc.</i> , 17 FERC ¶ 61,231 (1981).....	4
<i>Penntech Papers, Inc.</i> , 48 FERC ¶ 61,120 (1989).....	4
<i>SAS Inst., Inc. v. Iancu</i> , — U.S. —, 138 S. Ct. 1348 (2018).....	24
<i>Sierra Club v. Jackson</i> , 648 F.3d 848 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	26



<i>Tyler v. Cain</i> , 533 U.S. 656 (2001).....	20, 21
<i>Van Buren v. United States</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1648 (2021).....	18

### **Statutes & Regulations**

#### Federal Power Act, Title 16 of the United States Code

16 U.S.C. § 796(17)(A) .....	1, 24
16 U.S.C. § 796(17)(A)(i).....	3, 22
16 U.S.C. § 796(17)(A)(ii).....	4, 9, 20
16 U.S.C. § 796(17)(C) .....	3, 16, 24, 26, 29
16 U.S.C. § 796(17)(E) .....	22
16 U.S.C. § 796(18)(A) .....	3
16 U.S.C. § 824.....	7
16 U.S.C. § 824a-3 .....	16
16 U.S.C. § 824a-3(a) .....	3, 20, 24, 27
16 U.S.C. § 824a-3(b) .....	3, 20, 24
16 U.S.C. § 824a-3(m).....	14
16 U.S.C. § 824a-3(m)(1)(A)(i) .....	19
16 U.S.C. § 824a-3(m)(1)(B)(i) .....	19

16 U.S.C. § 824a-3(m)(1)(C).....	19
16 U.S.C. § 824a-3(m)(6).....	19
16 U.S.C. § 824e.....	7
16 U.S.C. § 824j-1 .....	7
Magnuson-Stevens Act, 16 U.S.C.	
§ 1801 <i>et seq.</i>	
16 U.S.C. § 1821(h)(6)(A).....	29
16 U.S.C. § 1821(h)(6)(C).....	29
16 U.S.C. § 1854(d)(2)(B).....	29
16 U.S.C. § 1862(b)(2)(E).....	29
26 U.S.C. § 48E(a)(2)(A)(ii) .....	23
42 U.S.C. § 7171 .....	26
Pub. L. No. 95-617, 92 Stat. 3117 (1978) .....	23
18 C.F.R. § 292.203 .....	4
18 C.F.R. § 292.204 .....	4, 9
18 C.F.R. § 292.303 .....	4
18 C.F.R. § 292.309 .....	15

## Other Authorities

- Mark Bolinger, et al., Utility-Scale Solar Empirical Trends in Project Technology, Cost, Performance, and PPA Pricing in the United States, Lawrence Berkeley Nat'l Lab. (2019 ed.), <https://tinyurl.com/42vy7r8e> .....6
- Capacity, PJM Glossary, <https://tinyurl.com/4vyacezy> (last visited Aug. 23, 2023) .....18
- FERC, *Energy Primer*, available at [https://www.ferc.gov/sites/default/files/2020-06/energy-primer-2020\\_0.pdf](https://www.ferc.gov/sites/default/files/2020-06/energy-primer-2020_0.pdf) .....15
- MERRIAM-WEBSTER, available at <https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/production> .....17
- NorthWestern Energy, *Interconnection Procedures for Small Generator Facilities Other Than Qualifying Facilities*, <https://tinyurl.com/47zjzk4n> (last visited Aug. 23, 2023) .....17

*Qualifying Facility Rates and Requirements; Implementation Issues Under the Public Utility Regulatory Policies Act of 1978, Order No. 872, Docket Nos. AD16-16 & RM19-15, 172 FERC ¶ 61,041 (July 16, 2020)*.....15

A. Scalia & B. Garner, *READING LAW: THE INTERPRETATION OF LEGAL TEXTS* (2012).....18, 21

U.S. Energy Info. Admin., *Capacity Factors for Utility Scale Generators Primarily Using Non-Fossil Fuels*, <https://tinyurl.com/mh2uv96t>.....8

U.S. Energy Info. Admin., *Electricity Explained, Data & Statistics*, <https://tinyurl.com/2p9dkcs9>.....5

Kathie Zipp, *Why Array Oversizing Makes Financial Sense, Solar Power World* (Feb. 12, 2018), <https://tinyurl.com/2p9f7emx> .....6
